
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.64 
in printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 3 April 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber Civic Offices, Angel 
Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 9 April 2025 at 
16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 
2008.   
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 32 

To receive for approval the minutes of 26/02/25 and 12/03/25 
 

4 To receive announcements from:
  

(i) Mayor (or person presiding) 
(ii) Chief Executive 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5 To receive announcements by the Leader
 

 
6 Corporate Plan Review for 2025/26

33 - 56 
 

7 Scrutiny Review
57 - 86 

 
8 Notice of Motion Proposed by

  
Councillor Ian Williams 
 
"In June 2020 this authority declared a climate emergency and has implemented all 
necessary measures to reduce its carbon footprint. 
 
In 2021 the Welsh Government declared a nature emergency. What this means is that 17% 
of 3,902 species studied in Wales are at risk of extinction, with many others in decline. 
 
The Following plans and acts are now in place:-  
 
In 2015, the Welsh Government’s Nature Recovery Action Plan (NRAP) recognised Wales 
was far from reaching 
[...]
OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor H Griffiths – Mayor and Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow S J Bletsoe JPD Blundell E L P Caparros 
RJ Collins HJ David P Davies M J Evans 
N Farr J Gebbie W R Goode RM Granville 
S J Griffiths GH Haines M L Hughes D M Hughes 
M R John M Jones W J Kendall M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt JC Spanswick JH Tildesley MBE 
G Walter A Wathan AJ Williams HM Williams 
I Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett N Clarke C L C Davies P Ford 
D T Harrison RM James P W Jenkins I M Spiller 
T Thomas MJ Williams R Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Laura Griffiths Principal Solicitor 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 
 
 

103. Apologies for absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following members:- 
 
Councillor M Kearn 
Councillor Alex Williams 
Councillor F Bletsoe 
Councillor R Smith 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

26 February 2025 

 
 

104. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of personal interest were made by Members:- 
 
Councillor R Williams – Agenda items 3 and 5, as a member of Pencoed Town Council, due to the Town 
and Community Council Fund being referenced to in the report. 
 
C
[...]
 possible when forecasting and scheduling capital 
projects in future, ie both in terms of their amount and timing of the works for their completion. 
 
RESOLVED:                                            That Council approved the Capital Strategy 2025-26 to 2034-35, 

including the Prudential Indicators 2025-26 to 2034-35 and the 
Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2025-26, 
at Appendix A to the report.   

  

Date Decision Made 
 

26 February 2025 

 
 

109. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

26 February 2025 

 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
 
The meeting closed at 18:36. 
  

 

P
age 16

https://youtu.be/8BQEXIvJRck


COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 AT 16:00 
 

Present 
 

Councillor H Griffiths – Chairperson 
 
H T Bennett E L P Caparros HJ David P Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans N Farr W R Goode 
RM Granville GH Haines M Jones J E Pratt 
JC Spanswick T Thomas JH Tildesley MBE HM Williams 
MJ Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S Aspey F D Bletsoe S J Bletsoe N Clarke 
C L C Davies P Ford S J Griffiths M L Hughes 
D M Hughes RM James M R John M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins R J Smith I M Spiller A Ulberini-Williams 
G Walter 
R Penhale-Thomas 

AJ Williams R Williams A Wathan 

 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
JPD Blundell and D T Harrison 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Elaine Winstanley - Personal interest in agenda item 8 as an  Employee of AWEN Cultural Trust 
 
Officers: 
 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 

P
age 17



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 

 
 

110. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 05/02/2025 be approved as a true and accurate record subject to the 
amendment below: 
 
A Member stated that there was an issue with the minutes at item 9 whereby the motion referred to the 
previous question erroneously and she therefore asked for the following amendment to be made: 
 
‘Councillor H Bennett gave an introductory speech outlining reasons for proposing the Notice of Motion on 
the Crown Post Office, as detailed on the meeting Agenda at item 101. This Motion was duly seconded by 
the Deputy Leader. 
 
Following some discussion by Members on the above, it was subsequently agreed that Council 
wholeheartedly supports the Notice of Motion.’ 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

 
 

111. To receive announcements from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the following Cabinet Members and Chief Executive (No decisions 
required/made):- 
 

 Mayor; 

 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Social Services and Health; 

 Chief Executive 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

P
age 18



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

112. To receive announcements by the Leader 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the Leader (No decisions required/made) 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

 
 

113. Related Party Transactions 2024-25 for Statement of Accounts 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Deputy Head of Finance presented a report which informed Council of the requirement for Members to 
formally declare any related party transactions for 
[...]
rts were detailed at section 3 of the report for noting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Council acknowledged the publication of the reports referred to in paragraph 3.1 of this 
report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

 
 

120. To receive the following Question from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  Councillor Heidi Bennett to the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment – 
Response circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
A supplementary question was asked by Cllr Heidi Bennett 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

 
 

121. Notice of Motion Proposed by Councillor Gary Haines 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Councillors Gary Haines outlined his Notice of Motion, the wording of which was as follows: 
 
Motion for the Return of Crown Estate Revenues to the Welsh Government 

This motion is submitted in recognition of Wales’ right to control and benefit from its own natural wealth, 

ensuring that the economic and social well-being of its citizens is prioritised. 

P
age 24



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

This Council 

1. Recognises that the Crown Estate in Wales generates significant revenue from Welsh natural 

resources, including offshore wind, marine resources, and land holdings. 

2. Notes that revenue from the Crown Estate in Wales is currently collected and managed by the UK 

Treasury, with profits allocated to the UK Government. 

3. Acknowledges that Scotland has successfully secured the devolution of Crown Estate revenues, 

ensuring that income generated from Scottish assets is reinvested in Scotland’s economy and 

communities. 

4. Believes that the revenue generated from Welsh Crown Estate assets should be returned to the 

Welsh Government to ensure that it is reinvested in social and economic development within 

Wales. 

5. Calls upon the UK Government to devolve Crown Estate revenues to the Welsh Government, 

enabling direct investment in essential public services, housing, renewable energy projects, and 

economic opportunities for communities across Wales. 

6. Urges the Welsh Government to advocate for the return of these funds and develop a strategic 

framework for their use in addressing social needs, alleviating poverty, and supporting sustainable 

growth in Wales. 

This Council resolves to: 

1. Support all measures that seek the devolution of the Crown Estate in Wales. 

2. Call upon the UK Government to engage in meaningful discussions regarding the fair distribution of 

revenues generated from Wales’ natural resources. 

Members debated the motion and it was moved and seconded following an amendment to point 5. 
 
Members also agreed for the Leader to write to the First Minister to further engage with the treasury and 
liaise with UK and Scottish Government to gain a greater understanding of governance structures required 
and financial consequences of the devolution of the Crown Estate. However Cllr Jonathan Pratt did not 
support the amendment regarding devolution and wished for this to be placed on record. 
 
 

P
age 25



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED:  The amended motion was agreed as follows: 
 
 
Motion for the Return of Crown Estate Revenues to the Welsh Government 

This motion is submitted in recognition of Wales’ right to control and benefit from its own natural wealth, 

ensuring that the economic and social well-being of its citizens is prioritised. 

This Council 

1. Recognises that the Crown Estate in Wales generates significant revenue from Welsh natural 

resources, including offshore wind, marine resources, and land holdings. 

2. Notes that revenue from the Crown Estate in Wales is currently collected and managed by the UK 

Treasury, with profits allocated to the UK Government. 

3. Acknowledges that Scotland has successfully secured the devolution of Crown Estate revenues, 

ensuring that income generated from Scottish assets is reinvested in Scotland’s economy and 

communities. 

4. Believes that the revenue generated from Welsh Crown Estate assets should be returned to the 

Welsh Government to ensure that it is reinvested in social and economic development within 

Wales. 

5. Calls upon the UK Government to devolve Crown Estate revenues to the Welsh Government, 

enabling direct investment in essential public services. 

6. Urges the Welsh Government to advocate for the return of these funds and develop a strategic 

framework for their use in 

 

This Council resolves to: 

1. Support all measures that seek the devolution of the Crown Estate in Wales. 

2. Call upon the UK Government to engage in meaningful discussions regarding the fair distribution of 

revenues generated from Wales’ natural resources. 

P
age 26



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

3. Call upon the Leader of the Council to write to the First Minister to further engage with the treasury 

and liaise with UK and Scottish Government to gain a greater understanding of governance 

structures required and financial consequences of the devolution of the Crown Estate. 

 
 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

 
 

122. Notice of Motion Proposed By Councillor Jane Gebbie, Deputy 
Leader 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor Jane Gebbie outlined her Notice of Motion, the wording of which was as follows: 
 
This Council notes: 

• The significant increase in need for emergency food in Bridgend County, with Bridgend County 

Foodbank providing more than 8,000 emergency food parcels in the last 12 months, a 21% increase on the 

same period in 2018/19. 

 

• 62% of beneficiaries of Bridgend County Foodbanks are households with children and 28% of 

those are families with 3 or more children. This demonstrates that a higher proportion of households with 

children are 
[...]
s://www.trussell.org.uk/support-us/guarantee-our-essentials 

 
 
RESOLVED:  The motion was debated and an amendment was requested by Cllr Steven Bletsoe which 
was seconded. The amended motion read as follows: 
 
The Council resolves: 

- To support the promotion of the campaign by Bridgend County Foodbank, Trussell and Joseph 

Roundtree Foundation to introduce an Essentials Guarantee[3] , a law which would ensure that the basic 

rate of social security support is always enough to afford the essentials that we all need to live. 

P
age 28

https://www.trussell.org.uk/support-us/guarantee-our-essentials


COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

- To ask the Leader of the Council to write to the Chancellor and Secretary to the Department for 

Work and Pensions in favour of the introduction of an Essentials Guarantee. 

- To ask the Leader of the Council to write to Chris Elmore MP for Bridgend, Stephen Kinnock MP for 

Aberafan Maesteg and Chris Bryant MP for Rhondda and Ogmore, to request that they write to both the 

Minister of State for Food Security and Rural Affairs, as well as Chancellor and Secretary to the 

Department for Work and Pensions, in favour of the introduction of an Essentials Guarantee. 

- To write to the First Minister and the relevant Cabinet secretary in Welsh Government to ask for their 
backing of the Leader of the Council on the above requests. 
 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 

 
 

123. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2025 
 

 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
 
The meeting closed at 18:00. 

P
age 29

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2AGlKyVKX6w


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
9 APRIL 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW FOR 2025/26 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

AND CORPORATE POLICY  

Responsible 
Officer:  

ALEX RAWLIN, CORPORATE POLICY AND PEFORMANCE 
MANAGER  

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

Council priorities in the Corporate Plan / Delivery Plan inform 
Service Plans which form part of the Policy Framework. The 
Performance Framework forms part of the Policy Framework. 

Executive 
Summary:  

This report sets out an updated Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 
for 2025/26 to reflect the Council’s current budget, operating 
environment and priorities. It recommends:  

 An updated, reprioritised and reduced Corporate Plan 

Delivery Plan.  

 A reduction of wellbeing objectives from 7 to 4 (with 

some merged or subsumed into others). 

 Integrating the key measures of the Council’s ‘Ways of 

Working’ into the new Wellbeing Objectives.  

 A reduction of aims from 41 to 21 with a better balance 

of performance indicators and commitments against 

them and a better balance of measures for each 

directorate.  

 A reduction of Performance Indicators from 108 to 65 

(with updated targets against them for the year ahead). 

 A reduction of commitments from 80 to 61. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report outlines an updated Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2025/26 for 

Council approval. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) has a high level, five-year 

Corporate Plan 2023-28. The Council took a new approach for 2023 and did 
not include commitments or performance indicators in the Corporate Plan. 
Instead, the Council developed a one-year delivery plan to allow for increased 
agility and flexibility to a rapidly changing operating environment.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 
2.2 In late 2024, the Council developed financial plans and scenarios on the basis 

that there are likely to be severe budget pressures in the coming year. In 
December 2024, it was confirmed t
[...]
in 7 working days (SSWB) 
(Quarterly Indicator, higher preferred) 

81.85% 85% 85% The 7 days response relates to the Local 
Authority and other key partners. We will 
continue to improve our own performance 
and those of our partners. 

CH/003 Percentage of Childrens referrals where decision is 
made within 24 hours (SSWB) 
(Quarterly Indicator, higher preferred) 

99.69% 100% 99.5% To sustain high performance and ensure 
children are protected from harm and target 
takes account of occasional system glitches. 

SSWB62 Percentage of child protection investigations 
completed within required timescales (SSWB) 
(Annual Indicator, higher preferred) 

77.78% 75% 80% To continue to improve performance 
 

SSWB63 Average waiting time on the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) waiting list (SSWB) 
(Quarterly Indicator, lower preferred) 

16 days 16 days 24 days 2023/24 was not a typical year due to 
additional commissioned resources to reduce 
the backlog. Current performance stands at 
24 days- so we would recommend that for 
this year. 

 

P
age 54



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
9 APRIL 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 

Responsible 
Officer:  

RACHEL KEEPINS – DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

Any change to the structure of the Scrutiny Committees will 
require amendments to the Constitution.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report provides Council with options for new Scrutiny 
arrangements, in response to Audit Wales’ 
recommendations arising from their ‘Bridgend County 
Borough Council - Review of Decision Making 
Arrangements’ report, published in October 2024. 
 
The report also presents Members with the Scrutiny 
Protocol following a Scrutiny Review undertaken in 2024, 
for approval. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide Council with an update on work being undertaken in response to 

Audit Wales’ recommendations arising from their ‘Bridgend County Borough 
Council - Review of Decision Making Arrangements’ report, published in 
October 2024, including options for new Scrutiny arrangements for 
Members’ consideration; 

b) Seek Council’s approval of the Scrutiny Protocol following a Scrutiny Review 
undertaken in 2024. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 In June 2024, the Welsh Local Government Association supported a review of 

scrutiny in Bridgend. This was carried out by an external consultant who spoke to 
various Members and Officers. Attached at Appendix 1 is the result of that review. 
The main recommendations are set out below: 

 

 Draft and agree a protocol for effective scrutiny 

 Document and schedule a revised Forward Work Programme (FWP) process 

 Ensure more timely use of pre-decision scrutiny 

 Establish purpose, scope and focus for each scrutiny item 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 Develop evaluation mechanisms 

 Ensure training and development programmes cover key areas 
 

2.2  In addition, Audit Wales undertook a Review of Decision Making Arrangements 
across the Council.  The audit concluded that the Council generally has proper 
decision-making arrangements in place but weaknesses in forward planning and 
pre-decision scrutiny are undermining their effectiveness. 

 
2.3 There were three recommendations from the Review of Decision Making 

Arrangements that related to scrutiny:  
 

 The Council should ensure that its published Forward Work Programme for 
committees is accessible, comprehensive, and covers a longer time frame than 
the current 4-month period to give more opportunity for robust pre-decision 
scrutiny and provide greater transparency around the decision-making process 
for both Members and the public.    

 The Council should ensure that there is clarity on the role of scrutiny in the 
decision-making process. The lack of clarity
[...]
. A County Borough where we support people to live healthy and happy lives 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 

Page 63



 

6.1 Climate Change continues to form part of Scrutiny’s priorities and links with various 
aspects of the Scrutiny’s Committees’ Forward Work Programme. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting continue to form part of Scrutiny’s priorities 

and aspects of their Forward Work Programme. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Should there be additional remunerated Scrutiny Chairs proposed, this would need 

to be formally considered and agreed at a further Council meeting to agree an 
amendment to the Schedule of Remuneration as the allowance would have to come 
from within the existing Members budget, which would result in the removal of 
allowances for other roles. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 Council is recommended to: 
 

i. Note the progress made in relation to the Audit Wales recommendations as part 

of their ‘Review of Decision-Making Arrangements’ in Bridgend; 

ii. Note the structure options presented within this report and the recommendations 

of COSC and approve option 2 as the agreed scrutiny structure for implementation 

following the Annual Meeting of Council on 14 May 2025; 

iii. Determine whether an additional remunerated Chair is required and if so, agree 

this in principle with a final decision to be made at the AGM, following necessary 

amendments to the Schedule of Remuneration, noting that this will be met from 

the existing Member budget, which will result in the removal of other senior salary 

allowances; 

iv. Approve  a change to the membership of each OVSC to 14 Members to take effect 

as part of the agreed scrutiny structure; 

v. Approve the Scrutiny Protocol, attached at Appendix 2 for subsequent circulation 

and signing by all Scrutiny Members, the Executive and Corporate Management 

Board; 

vi. Note that a report will be presented to the AGM seeking approval to amend the 

Constitution to incorporate the revised Terms of Reference, Membership and the 

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules as a result of the revised structure, noting 

that COSC will now lead on Budget Scrutiny.   

 

 
 
Background documents 
None. 

Page 64



Improving Scrutiny -
feedback and actions

Huw Rees
03 June 2024

P
age 65



Recommended Actions (1)

1. Draft and agree a protocol for effective scrutiny
2. Document and schedule a revised FWP process
3. Ensure more timely use of pre-decision scrutiny
4. Establish purpose, scope and focus for each scrutiny 

item
• Set out in covering reports
• Use pre-meets to reinforce

P
age 66



Recommended Actions (2)
5. Develop evaluation mechanisms

• Survey Members once a protocol is established (gap analysis)
• Introduce post-scrutiny reflection on practise
• Renew recommendation monitoring and impact evaluation

6. Ensure training and development programmes cover:
• Induction and CPD on effective scrutiny
• Critical analysis, questioning and chairing
• Appropriate use of social media

P
age 67



P
age 68



Protocol - coverage

1. Definition of scrutiny
2. Behaviours and values

e.g. Respectful, constructive etc.
3. Principles

e.g. Aligned, Strategic, Improvement focussed, 
Clear purpose, Timely, Objective, non-political 
etc.

P
age 69



Protocol - coverage

4. Engagement
e.g. with FWP process, with scrutiny team, regular 
scheduled briefings, attendance expectations etc. 

5. Information sharing (incl. reports)
e.g. Access, Quality, Timeliness, Confidentiality

6. Meeting conduct
e.g. Impartiality, timekeeping, maintaining focus, 
personal and collective responsibility etc.

P
age 70



Protocol - coverage

7. Recommendations
e.g. Clear purpose and focus, Responses, 
Timeliness, Monitoring etc

8. Dispute resolution
e.g. adjudication, mediation, roles

Others…?

P
age 71



Effective budget scrutiny = Good governance

•Whole council responsibility - fiduciary duty
•Cabinet – 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor H Griffiths – Chairperson 
 
H T Bennett A R Berrow JPD Blundell E L P Caparros 
RJ Collins HJ David C Davies P Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans N Farr J Gebbie 
RM Granville GH Haines M L Hughes D M Hughes 
M Jones W J Kendall J E Pratt I M Spiller 
T Thomas JH Tildesley MBE A Ulberini-Williams A Wathan 
I Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S Aspey F D Bletsoe S J Bletsoe N Clarke 
C L C Davies P Ford W R Goode S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison RM James M R John J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas R J Smith JC Spanswick G Walter 
AJ Williams HM Williams MJ Williams  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
P W Jenkins, M Lewis R Williams and the Corporate Director - Communities 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Zak Shell Head Of Operations - Community Services 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice – Democratic Services 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Cllr E Winstanley – Personal – Item 6, as she is involved through her work in several projects listed under Objective 1 of that report. 
 
 

130. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Council dated 26th February 2025 and 12th March 
2025 be approved as true and accurate records. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 

131. To receive announcements from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the following Cabinet Members and Chief Executive (No decisions 
required/made):-  

• Mayor;  

• Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services and Health;  

• Chief Executive 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 

132. To receive announcements by the Leader 
 

 

Decision Made Announcements were received from the Leader (No decisions required/made). 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 

133. Corporate Plan Review for 2025/26 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, presented by the Corporate Policy & Performance Manager, was to outline an 
updated Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2025/26 for Council approval. 
 
Councillors posed a question on the timing of the report given possible changes in staffing levels. This 
question was addressed by the Corporate Policy & Performance Manager and the Deputy Leader - 
Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing  
 
RESOLVED: Council: 
  

• Approved the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2025/26 in Appendix 1;  

• Approved the performance indicator targets for 2025/26 in Appendix 2. 
 
Council further thanked the Corporate Policy & Performance Manager and their team for their work on the 
report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 

134. Scrutiny Review 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, presented by the Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate 
Policy, was to provide Council with an update on work following Audit Wales’ recommendations arising 
from their report on BCBC’s decision making arrangements published in October 2024, to allow members 
to consider new Scrutiny arrangements, and to seek Council’s approval of the Scrutiny Protocol following a 
Scrutiny Review undertaken in 2024. 
 
A suggestion was made to delete the suggestion of an additional remunerated chair position outlined in the 
recommendations, but some members disagreed as this decision would result in a dilution of current salary 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

remunerations among political groups. 
 
Members shared reservations on the Wales Audit Office’s recommendation to extend Scrutiny Forward 
Work Programmes to six months in the future, citing scheduling of items to future meeting uncertainties 
and any potential inaccuracies this may bring.  
 
Councillors posed questions on:  
 

• Looking at other Councils’ practices for Forward Work Programmes, as a benchmarking exercise. 

• Also looking to reduce time limits for Overview and Scrutiny meetings, subject to the Chairpersons 
agreement. 

• The role Councillors not in political groups will have on the proposed new scrutiny committees. 

• When changes suggested or recommended in the report or during debate would likely be made.  

• The process regarding call-ins to Scrutiny Committees and the ownership of these  call-ins among 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 
These questions were responded to by the Democratic Services Manager, the Chief Officer - Legal & 
Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy and the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader confirmed that if any additional Chairperson was renumerated following the Scrutiny Review, 
then as there was no additional budget for this, any re-allocation of Senior Salary allowances would be 
derived from that which is currently allocated to Committee Chairpersons as part of allocated senior 
allowances, with any adjustments reflecting workload associated with that particular Committee alongside 
any other potential factors. 
 
A vote took place on recommendation 3 of the report, the result of which was as follows:- 
 
                                                   For                     Against 
 
                                                    26                          20                      
 
Members agreed to rename the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees to better mirror the 
Directorates they support. Members unanimously considered that the Chairperson of Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should not be a member of the majority group of the Council. Members were 
generally supportive of any Committee meeting not exceeding 3 hours, though adding that the Committee 
Chairperson would make decisions regarding this, as the members who preside over meetings   



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: Council:  
 

• Noted the progress made in relation to the Audit Wales recommendations as part of their ‘Review 
of Decision-Making Arrangements’ in Bridgend;  

• Noted the structure options presented within this report and the recommendations of COSC and 
approve option 2 as the agreed scrutiny structure for implementation following the Annual Meeting 
of Council on 14 May 2025;  

• Determined that an additional remunerated Chair is required and agreed in principle with a final 
decision to be made at the AGM, following necessary amendments to the Schedule of 
Remuneration, noting that this will be met from the existing Member budget, which will result in the 
removal of other senior salary allowances;  

• Approved a change to the membership of each OVSC to 14 Members to take effect as part of the 
agreed scrutiny structure;  

• Approved the Scrutiny Protocol, attached at Appendix 2 for subsequent circulation and signing by 
all Scrutiny Members, the Executive and Corporate Management Board;  

• Noted that a report will be presented to the AGM seeking approval to amend the Constitution to 
incorporate the revised Terms of Reference, Membership and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules as a result of the revised structure, noting that COSC will now lead on Budget 
Scrutiny. 

 
Council also thanked the Officers for their contributions in the preparation of the report and in the creation 
of options for Council to consider, as well as the Overview and Scrutiny team for the work they contribute 
at meetings they support. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 

135. Notice of Motion Proposed by 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor Ian Williams outlined his Notice of Motion, the wording of which was as illustrated on the 
meeting agenda. 
 
Councillors posed a question on whether Cllr Williams had referred to signing up to the Welsh Government 
declaration. This question was responded to by the Member 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED:                          Members debated the motion and it was moved and seconded following an 

amendment to add a further supplement to the Motion: 
 
That this Council recognises the recent Auditor General’s comments about the limitations of the current 
approaches to biodiversity decline and Welsh Government’s intention to change environmental law so that 
biodiversity action is prioritised. Accordingly, this Council commits to work proactively with Welsh 
Government to achieve the new targets for the protection and restoration of biodiversity, which is expected 
to be included in new environmental legislation so that we can address the ongoing Nature Emergency 
which was declared by Senedd in 2021. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 

136. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 April 2025 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 17:30.  
 

https://youtu.be/bsyy3qgpHew

